handling procedures. Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors
such as judicial decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest
rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

Asta Report – Syndicate 1699 42

Risk management continued

Sensitivities

The claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions that follow. It has not been possible
to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in
the estimation process.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions
with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on net liabilities, profit and
members' balances.

The table below shows how a five percent increase or decrease in gross and net claim
liabilities would affect the Syndicate’s profit for the financial year and its members' balances.

A 5% move in the loss ratio would be a £3.0m impact on the P&L.

 2023

Loss/(Profit)
2022

Loss/(Profit)

Gross £’000 £’000

Five percent Increase (claims liabilities) 3,043 971

Five percent decrease (claims liabilities) (3,043) (971)

Net

Five percent Increase (claims liabilities) 2,801 907

Five percent decrease (claims liabilities) (2,801) (907)

Asta Report – Syndicate 1699 43

Risk management continued

Claims development tables

The tables below show the Syndicate’s cumulative incurred claims development, including
both claims notified and IBNR for each underwriting year, together with the cumulative
payments to date on a gross and net of reinsurance basis at the balance sheet date.

Estimate of cumulative gross claims incurred:

Underwriting year 2022  2023  Total

 £’000  £’000  £’000

At end of underwriting year 19,208  19,041  19,041

One year later 49,527  -  49,527

Two years later -  -  -

Less cumulative paid (7,340)  (361)  (7,701)

Liability for gross outstanding claims 42,187  18,680  60,867

[…]

Total Assets  28,145 14,499 85,647 17,761 4,249 150,301

Total Liabilities  (40,781) (19,299) (81,933) (13,260) (4,096) (159,369)

Net Assets  (12,636) (4,800) 3,714 4,501 153 (9,068)

   £’000

2022  GBP EUR USD CAD AUD Total

Total Assets  9,632 4,297 36,095 5,186 329 55,539

Total Liabilities  (20,041) (4,107) (34,770) (4,555) (329) (63,802)

Net Assets  (10,409) 190 1,325 631 - (8,263)

The Syndicate matches its currency position so holds net assets across a number of
currencies. The Syndicate takes into consideration the underlying currency of the Syndicate's
required capital and invests its assets proportionately across these currencies so as to protect
the solvency of the Syndicate, against variation in foreign exchange rates.

Asta Report – Syndicate 1699 48

Risk management continued

Sensitivity to changes

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the
relative strength of sterling against the value of the US Dollar, Euro, Canadian Dollar and
Australian Dollar simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information as at 31 December
2023.

 Impact on profit and members’ balance

2023 2022

£’000 £’000

GBP weakens

  10% against other currencies 53 310

  20% against other currencies 106 619

GBP strengthens

  10% against other currencies (53) (310)

  20% against other currencies (106) (619)

5) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the
Syndicate to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate instruments expose the Syndicate to
fair value interest risk.

The Syndicate has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

21.  Post balance sheet events

The Directors evaluated other events subsequent to the balance sheet date through to 27
February 2024, the date the Syndicate issued these annual accounts and nothing was